

RESOLUTION NO. 344

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS OFFICE FOR THE AGING REGARDING THE SYSTEMS INTEGRATION GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2013 DEPARTMENT FOR AGING BUDGET

Introduced: 10/15/13

By Social Services Committee, Mr. Clenahan and Ms. McLean Lane:

WHEREAS, The Department for Aging has requested authorization to enter into a thirty month agreement with the NYS Office for the Aging in the amount of \$53,000 regarding the Systems Integration Grant for the period April 1, 2012 through September 30, 2014, and

WHEREAS, The Department has indicated the Systems Integration Grant will provide funding to support increased collaboration within the Department Network and the NYS Office for the Aging through the purchase of laptop computers and or tablets needed to print information vital for Department programs, and

WHEREAS, The Department has also requested a budget amendment to incorporate the aforementioned funding into the 2013 Department for Aging budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office for the Aging in the amount of \$53,000 regarding the Systems Integration Grant for the period commencing April 1, 2012 and ending September 30, 2014, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2013 Department for Aging Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3772 Programs for the Aging by \$53,000

Increase Appropriation Account A6772.4 by \$45,977 by increasing the following line items:

Increase Line Item A6772 4 4041 Computer Expenses by \$13,051

Increase Line Item A6772 4 4042 Printing by \$1,492

Increase Line Item A6772 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$31,434

Increase Appropriation Account A6772.2 by \$7,023 by increasing Line Item A6772 2 2800 Equipment by \$7,023

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/15/13